been anti-dilutive was approximately 21,900,000, 28,500,000 and 68,000 for fiscal 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

Dividends declared were $456,438,000, $408,264,000 and $368,792,000 in fiscal 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively. Included
in dividends declared for each year were dividends declared but not yet paid year-end of approximately $116,000,000,
$105,000,000 and $95,000,000 in fiscal 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

In May 1986, the Board of Directors adopted a Warrant Dividend Plan designed to protect against those unsolicited
attempts to acquire control of SYSCO that the Board believes are not in the best interests of the shareholders. This plan
was amended and replaced by the Amended and Restated Rights Agreement (the Plan) in May 1996. The Board adopted
further amendments in May 1999. By its terms, the Plan expired on May 31, 2006.

12. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Comprehensive income is net earnings plus certain other items that are recorded directly to shareholders’ equity.
Comprehensive income was $1,030,025,000, $953,620,000 and $930,140,000 in fiscal 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

A summary of the components of other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects for each of the years
presented is as follows:

Before-Tax
Amount Income Tax

After-Tax
Amount

2007

Minimum pension liability adjustment ____________________________________ $ 5,633,000 $2,164,000 $ 3,469,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment __________________________________ 25,052,000 — 25,052,000
Amortization of cash flow hedge _________________________________________ 694,000 266,000 428,000

Other comprehensive income____________________________________________ $31,379,000 $2,430,000 $28,949,000

SYSCO Corporation ][ page 55

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: H49077 PCN: 157000000 *%%PCMSG|55   |00013|Yes|No|09/07/2007 02:07|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

Before-Tax
Amount Income Tax

After-Tax
Amount

2006

Minimum pension liability adjustment____________________________________ $ 70,097,000 $26,917,000 $43,180,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment _________________________________ 47,718,000 — 47,718,000
Change in fair value of interest rate swap ________________________________ 11,388,000 4,324,000 7,064,000
Amortization of cash flow hedge ________________________________________ 540,000 207,000 333,000

Other comprehensive income ___________________________________________ $129,743,000 $31,448,000 $98,295,000

Before-Tax
Amount Income Tax

After-Tax
Amount

2005

Minimum pension liability adjustment ___________________________________ $(54,414,000) $(20,861,000) $(33,553,000)
Foreign currency translation adjustment ________________________________ 22,357,000 — 22,357,000
Change in fair value of interest rate swap _______________________________ (32,584,000) (12,463,000) (20,121,000)

Other comprehensive loss _____________________________________________ $(64,641,000) $(33,324,000) $(31,317,000)

The following table provides a summary of the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) for the
years presented:

Pension and Other
Postretirement
Benefit Plans

Foreign Currency
Translation

Interest
Rate Swap Total

Balance as of July 3, 2004 ______________________ $ (20,733,000) $ 38,373,000 $ — $ 17,640,000
Minimum pension liability adjustment ____________ (33,553,000) — — (33,553,000)
Foreign currency translation adjustment __________ — 22,357,000 — 22,357,000
Change in fair value of interest rate swap _________ — — (20,121,000) (20,121,000)

Balance as of July 2, 2005 ______________________ (54,286,000) 60,730,000 (20,121,000) (13,677,000)
Minimum pension liability adjustment ____________ 43,180,000 — — 43,180,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment __________ — 47,718,000 — 47,718,000
Change in fair value of interest rate swap _________ — — 7,064,000 7,064,000
Amortization of cash flow hedge _________________ — — 333,000 333,000

Balance as of July 1, 2006 _____________________ (11,106,000) 108,448,000 (12,724,000) 84,618,000
Minimum pension liability adjustment ___________ 3,469,000 — — 3,469,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment _________ — 25,052,000 — 25,052,000
Amortization of cash flow hedge ________________ — — 428,000 428,000
Impact of adoption of SFAS 158 _________________ (117,628,000) — — (117,628,000)

Balance as of June 30, 2007 ___________________ $(125,265,000) $133,500,000 $(12,296,000) $ (4,061,000)

13. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Prior to July 3, 2005, SYSCO accounted for its stock option plans and its Employees’ Stock Purchase Plan using the
intrinsic value method of accounting provided under APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,”
(APB 25) and related interpretations, as permitted by FASB Statement No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation,” (SFAS 123) under which no compensation expense was recognized for stock option grants and issuances
of stock pursuant to the Employees’ Stock Purchase Plan. However, share-based compensation expense was recognized
in periods prior to fiscal 2006 (and continues to be recognized) for stock issuances pursuant to the Management Incentive